
 

Working in partnership for the people of Herefordshire 

The Shire Hall, St. Peter’s Square, Hereford HR1 2HX 

Herefordshire Council Main Switchboard (01432) 260000, www.herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Economy, Communities and Corporate 
Geoff Hughes - Director 

TO:  ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct line: 

email: 

 

Council - 16 December 2016 

David Penrose 

(01432) 383690 

dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

8 December 2016 

Dear Councillor, 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Herefordshire Council to 
be held on Friday 16 December 2016 at the Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX at 12.30 pm (or on the conclusion of the preceding meeting of Council, if later) at 
which the business set out in the attached agenda is proposed to be transacted. 

Yours sincerely 

 
CLAIRE WARD 
SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 



If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Extraordinary Meeting of 
Council 

 
 

Date: Friday 16 December 2016 

Time: 12.30 pm (*or on the conclusion of the preceding 
meeting of Council if later) 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Council 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor DB Wilcox 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PJ McCaull 

  

Councillor PA Andrews Councillor BA Baker 
Councillor JM Bartlett Councillor WLS Bowen 
Councillor TL Bowes Councillor H Bramer 
Councillor CR Butler Councillor ACR Chappell 
Councillor MJK Cooper Councillor PE Crockett 
Councillor PGH Cutter Councillor BA Durkin 
Councillor PJ Edwards Councillor CA Gandy 
Councillor DW Greenow Councillor KS Guthrie 
Councillor J Hardwick Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor EPJ Harvey Councillor EL Holton 
Councillor JA Hyde Councillor TM James 
Councillor AW Johnson Councillor JF Johnson 
Councillor JLV Kenyon Councillor JG Lester 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes Councillor MN Mansell 
Councillor RI Matthews Councillor RL Mayo 
Councillor MT McEvilly Councillor SM Michael 
Councillor PM Morgan Councillor PD Newman OBE 
Councillor FM Norman Councillor CA North 
Councillor RJ Phillips Councillor GJ Powell 
Councillor AJW Powers Councillor PD Price 
Councillor P Rone Councillor AR Round 
Councillor A Seldon Councillor NE Shaw 
Councillor WC Skelton Councillor J Stone 
Councillor D Summers Councillor EJ Swinglehurst 
Councillor LC Tawn Councillor A Warmington 
Councillor SD Williams  

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 DECEMBER 2016 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  

   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 

agenda. 
 

   
3. HONORARY FREEMAN OF THE COUNTY   9 - 12 
   
 To admit Sascha Kindred as an honorary freeman of the county.  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

Public Transport Links 
 

 The Shire Hall is a few minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the 
town centre of Hereford. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

Recording of meetings 
 

 Anyone is welcome to record public meetings of the council using whatever, non-
disruptive, methods you think are suitable. Please note that the meeting chairman 
has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons including 
disruption caused by the recording, or the nature of the business being conducted. 
Recording should end when the meeting ends, if the meeting is adjourned, or if the 
public and press are excluded in accordance with lawful requirements. 

 

 Anyone filming a meeting is asked to focus only on those actively participating.  
 

 If, as a member of the public, you do not wish to be filmed please make a member 
of the governance team aware.  

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit and make your way to the Fire Assembly 
Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in 
sheet so it can be checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
John Coleman, Democratic Services Manager on Tel (01432) 260382 

 

 

Meeting: Council 

Meeting date: 16 December 2016 

Title of report: Honorary freeman of the county  

Report by: Chairman of the council 

 
 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To admit Sascha Kindred as an honorary freeman of the County. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  in accordance with Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 
Sascha Kindred be admitted as an honorary freeman of the County of 
Herefordshire, in recognition of his eminent services to the county. 

Alternative options 

1 Not to admit Sacha Kindred as an honorary freeman of the County.  

Reasons for recommendations 

2 In recognition of the outstanding contribution that Sascha Kindred has made to 
swimming in general and to the Paralympic Games in particular, and in recognising 
the major successes, medals and world records that he has achieved, especially in 
the 2016 Paralympic Games by winning a gold medal and breaking the world record 
for the men's 200 metre swimming medley.  This council wishes to afford him the 
greatest honour it has in its power to bestow on any individual resident, namely 
admit Sascha Kindred to be honorary freeman of the county.  

9

AGENDA ITEM 3



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
John Coleman, Democratic Services Manager on Tel (01432) 260382 

 

Key considerations 

4  At Council on September 30, 2016, the chairman of the council proposed that Sascha 
Kindred, OBE be conferred as an honorary freeman of the county of Herefordshire 
District noting the following key considerations: 

 World class sporting achievements: In September 2016, in the Paralympic 
Games in Rio de Janeiro, Sascha Kindred of Herefordshire had won a gold 
medal for the 200m men’s individual medley in swimming and broke the world 
record in doing so. 

 Sustained sporting endeavour: Since competing in his first Paralympic Games 
in 1996 in Sascha Kindred has accumulated a total of 62 major championship 
medals, including 7 golds at Paralympic Games, 11 golds at World 
Championships, and 14 golds at European Championships. 

 Recognition from the British constitutional monarchy: In the Queen’s new year 
Honours list of 2009, he had been awarded the Order of the Most Excellent 
Order of the British Empire for his sporting achievements. 

 A sporting ambassador in the county: In the 2016 Paralympic Games, Sascha 
was the only Herefordshire resident Paralympian winner.   Sascha had carried 
out his main training at Leominster swimming pool whilst being a member of 
Hereford swimming club, making it a cross-county issue. 

 Rendering eminent service: to make anyone an honorary freeman or free 
woman of the county, Council had to be satisfied that he or she was a person 
of distinction and they had rendered eminent service to the area.   

 This motion was passed and now a special meeting is convened to bestow 
this honour. A vote will be required by not less than two-thirds of the members 
voting to admit Sascha Kindred  

 An honorary freeman may attend and take part in such civic ceremonies as 
the council may from time to time decide. 

Community impact 

5 The council should be proud of its contribution to supporting Sascha’s achievements.  
Since coming to Herefordshire, Sascha has carried out his main training at 
Leominster swimming pool whilst being a member of Hereford swimming club. 

Equality duty 

6 This decision demonstrates how the council recognises the contribution that Sascha 
has made to sport and in particular to disability sport and how through his example he 
has promoted opportunities and fostered good relations within the community of 
Herefordshire.   

 

3 His achievements in Paralympic, world, european and other championships over the 
past two decades have attracted national and international acclaim, bringing honour 
and credit on him, his family and connection to the county of Herefordshire where he 
lives and has rendered eminent service. 

10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
John Coleman, Democratic Services Manager on Tel (01432) 260382 

 

Financial implications 

7  There are negligible costs of conferring the honour and of providing a scroll.  These 
costs will be met from existing revenue budgets. 

Legal implications 

8 The ability to confer this honour is provided under Local Government Act 1972 (“the 
Act”) section249 (5) of which enables the council to admit; 

(a)  persons of distinction and  

(b)  persons who have, in the opinion of the authority, rendered eminent services 
to that place or area to be honorary freemen or honorary freewomen of the 
place or area for which it is the authority. 

9 The power is exercisable by resolution of the relevant authority. The resolution by 
council following the debate on the motion on 30 September 2016 does not meet the 
requirements of the Act. The resolution must be passed at a meeting of the relevant 
authority which is specially convened for the purpose and where notice of the object 
of the meeting has been given; and by not less than two-thirds of the members who 
vote on it. 

Risk management 

10 There are no foreseen risks in taking this decision.  Sascha Kindred is a hugely 
popular local figure and an internationally recognised sportsman.  There has been 
very positive and widespread interest by the written press, television and other media 
seeking to cover this award to Sascha. This award follows similar awards made by 
other local authorities celebrating the success and achievements of their own local 
Olympic and Paralympic sportsmen and women.   

Appendices 

 None 

Background papers 

 None identified 

 

11




	Agenda
	 
	3 Honorary Freeman of the County



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Council held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 
16 December 2016 at 12.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor DB Wilcox (Chairman) 
 

 Councillors: PA Andrews, JM Bartlett, WLS Bowen, TL Bowes, H Bramer, 
CR Butler, ACR Chappell, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, BA Durkin, PJ Edwards, 
KS Guthrie, J Hardwick, DG Harlow, EPJ Harvey, EL Holton, JA Hyde, 
TM James, AW Johnson, JLV Kenyon, JG Lester, MN Mansell, RI Matthews, 
MT McEvilly, SM Michael, PM Morgan, PD Newman OBE, FM Norman, 
RJ Phillips, GJ Powell, AJW Powers, PD Price, AR Round, A Seldon, NE Shaw, 
WC Skelton, J Stone, D Summers, EJ Swinglehurst, LC Tawn, A Warmington 
and SD Williams 

 

  
  
Officers: 
 

  

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors PE Crockett, CA Gandy, MD Lloyd-Hayes, RL 
Mayo, CA North PJ McCaull and P Rone.  
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54. HONORARY FREEMAN OF THE COUNTY   
 
Council considered the following notice of motion: 
 
Motion – That in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in recognition of his outstanding achievements in the sport 
of swimming and honour that he has brought to the County of Herefordshire, 
Sascha Kindred be admitted as an Honorary Freeman of the County of 
Herefordshire 
 
In presenting the motion the Chairman noted the agreement of Council in September to 
support this motion to confer the honour of honorary freeman to Sascha Kindred OBE, 
for which this meeting had been specially convened under the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
Council observed footage of Mr Kindred winning the 200 metre men’s individual medley 
(SM6 class) at the Paralympics in Rio de Janeiro this year breaking the world record in 
doing so. 

The Chairman acknowledged the great privilege of proposing this motion to Council as a 
celebration of success, bringing a sense of pride and distinction to Herefordshire and 
acknowledging the many successes of a brilliant Paralympian. 

The Chairman described the achievements of Sascha Kindred OBE during his swimming 
career, drawing attention to his winning a gold medal at the 2016 Paralympics in Rio de 
Janeiro in the 200 metre men’s individual swimming medley, whilst simultaneously 



 

achieving a new world record for the event. The Chairman made the following additional 
points: 

 Mr Kindred moved to Credenhill ten years ago in 2006 and subsequently to Belmont 
in 2010. Married to Nyree, who is a Paralympian swimming medal winner in her own 
right, since coming to Herefordshire, Mr Kindred carried out his main training at 
Leominster Leisure Centre whilst being a member of Hereford Swimming Club, 
making it a truly cross-county issue 

 In 2009, he was awarded the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire in the 
Queen’s New Year’s honours list in recognition of his substantial achievements 

 He had attracted national and international acclaim, bringing honour and credit on 
him, his family and connections including his county of residence, and to which he 
had rendered eminent service 

 It was a privilege to propose this motion to make Mr Kindred an Honorary Freeman 
of the County of Herefordshire. He would be the first Herefordshire resident to be 
honoured in this way since the inception of the Council in 1998, but his successful 
sporting career, winning through in the face of adversity, justified that distinction. 

The Chairman moved the motion.  

Councillor PJ Edwards seconded the motion.  

Councillor Edwards was invited to speak in support of the motion. He acknowledged that 
Councillor PJ McCaull was unable to attend council today, and noted his work in 
supporting the establishment of the swimming pool in Leominster and the talent that it 
had attracted. He made the following additional comments: 

 The success of the swimming pool in Leominster, and its role in supporting talent in 
the county, was a credit to Vice-Chairman Councillor McCaull who was unable to be 
present at this meeting  

 Mr Kindred and his family participated in their community in Newton Farm and 
attended events. The family endorsed what was achievable and continued to do 
good work in the county 

 Mr Kindred led by example and it was hoped that he would remain out front in all he 
achieved 

The Leader was invited to speak.  
 
He expressed the pleasure in supporting this motion, and on behalf of Council, all 
members and all staff gave heartfelt congratulations to Mr Kindred and his family. He 
added that Mr Kindred was a hero in Leominster through his use of the swimming 
facilities, and beyond as a world champion, giving people belief that with hard work and 
determination, anything could be possible.  He was an inspiration for younger residents 
to take up swimming.  Recognition was given to Nyree Kindred, also a well decorated 
Paralympian.  Honouring Sascha today recognised his eminent services to the county 
and the positive impact of his success on others and for inspiring people to take up 
swimming and sport more generally. 

 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote.  The motion was carried unanimously.  
 
The Chairman presented a scroll to Mr Kindred and formally conferred the freedom of 
the county upon him. The Chairman cited from the scroll, which read: 
 
“At a special meeting of the County of Herefordshire District Council held on the 
sixteenth day of December two thousand and sixteen,  it was resolved that the most 



 

honourable distinction which is within the power of the council to bestow, be conferred 
upon Sascha Kindred, OBE. 
 
He is hereby awarded Honorary Freeman of the County of Herefordshire in recognition 
of his eminent services to the county of Herefordshire during his twenty-two year 
international swimming career.   
 
Winning a total of 62 major championship medals including seven golds at Paralympic 
Games, eleven golds at World Championships and 14 golds at European 
Championships, and holding 10 world records including the 200m men’s swimming 
medley in Rio De Janeiro. His world class achievements leave a legacy of inspiring our 
many young swimmers of all abilities, to emulate his success in Herefordshire and 
elsewhere”.   
 
Mr Kindred was invited to speak. 
 
In thanking the council for the conferment of freeman of the county, he described it as an 
honour to receive.  He acknowledged the hard work, dedication and team support in his 
achievements.  The honour today meant a lot and represented doing something right 
and being an inspiration.  
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972 Sascha Kindred be admitted as an honorary freeman of the County of 
Herefordshire, in recognition of his eminent services to the county. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.47 pm CHAIRMAN 


